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COUNTY Section Number 13-00107-09-CH 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF LAKE AND WAUCONDA TOWNSHIP 

ROAD DISTRICT FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT 

DARRELL ROAD (COUNTY HIGHWAY 44) AND 

CASE ROAD /NEVILLE ROAD, DOWELL ROAD, AND FISHER ROAD INCLUDING  

THE REALIGNMENT OF CASE ROAD AND DOWELL ROAD 

AND MAINTENANCE OF THE ROUNDABOUT 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this             day of                            , A.D. 20     , by and 

between the COUNTY OF LAKE, Illinois, an Illinois body politic and corporate, acting by and 

through its Chair and County Board, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and the 

WAUCONDA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT, an Illinois Unit of Local Government, acting by 

and through its Township Highway Commissioner, hereinafter referred to as the ROAD 

DISTRICT.  The COUNTY and the ROAD DISTRICT are hereinafter referred to collectively as 

the “parties” to THIS AGREEMENT, and either one is referred to individually as a “party” to 

THIS AGREEMENT.   

 

WITNESSETH 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY, in order to facilitate the free flow of traffic and ensure the 

safety of the traveling public, is desirous of making certain permanent roadway and non-motorized 

facility improvements to the intersections of Darrell Road (COUNTY Highway 44) and Dowell 

Road, Fisher Road, Case Road and Neville Road (hereinafter the IMPROVEMENT).  Said 

IMPROVEMENT shall include, but not be limited to, the realignment of Case Road, and Dowell 

Road, construction of three roundabouts, signage and street lighting, multi-use path, pavement 

resurfacing, drainage and landscaping. As of this writing, the IMPROVEMENT is assigned 

COUNTY Section 13-00107-09-CH and the targeted letting date for the IMPROVEMENT is 

2/7/2023; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the IMPROVEMENT location and limits are generally depicted on Exhibit A 

to THIS AGREEMENT, which is attached hereto and is hereby made a part hereof; and, 

 

WHEREAS, said IMPROVEMENT shall be constructed in substantial conformance with 

the design engineering plans and specifications prepared by Civiltech Engineering, Inc., 

(hereinafter PLANS), which by reference herein, hereby become a part hereof. As of this writing, 

the current PLANS are those dated 5/27/2022 (Prefinal version); and, 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has maintenance and jurisdictional authority over Darrell 

Road (COUNTY Highway 44) and the ROAD DISTRICT has maintenance and jurisdictional 

authority over Fisher Road, Dowell Road, Neville Road and Case Road within the unincorporated 

areas to the west and east of Darrell Road; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY will realign Case Road, to the north of the existing alignment 

so as to intersect Darrell Road east of Neville Road, and realign Dowell Road, so as to intersect 

perpendicular to Darrell Road, without reimbursement from the ROAD DISTRICT (hereinafter 

REALIGNMENTS); and,  
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Exhibit A - Approximate Project Location and Limits

0 0.05 0.1 0.150.025
miCredits: Lake County, Illinois GIS/Mapping Division

LCDOT GIS
6/8/2022

±

HD18232
Rectangle

HD18232
Rectangle

HD18232
Typewritten Text
- Construction Anticipated for 2023

HD18232
Typewritten Text
- Construction Anticipated for 2024



 0+00

 
1

 2

 
3

 4

 3
0
0
+
0
0

 3
0
5
+
0
0

 310+00
 410+00

 
4
0
5
+
0
0

 1
0
0
+
0
0

 105+
00

 11
0+00

 210+
00

 205+
00

YIEL
D

YIELD

YIELD

YIEL
D

 350+00

 355+00

DESIGNED BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

KDC

DJK 10744

ROUTE SECTION

FILE NAME: c:\bms\civiltech-pw\justin.greal\dms70624\3475_sht_PMK.dgn

NO.

   

   

                            

                            

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS / REMARKS

DATE BY

   

   

  /  /  

  /  /  

   

SECTION NUMBER

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

DARRELL ROAD 

13-00107-09-CH

   

   

50 100

SCALES
HORIZ.

DARRELL ROAD

CA
SE
 R

OAD

N
EV
IL
LE
 R

O
A
D

DARRELL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

06/08/2022

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Callout
25 FEET

HD18232
Callout
25 FEET

HD18232
Typewritten Text
WAUCONDATOWNSHIPMAINTENANCE

HD18232
Typewritten Text
LAKE COUNTYMAINTENANCE

HD18232
Typewritten Text
WAUCONDATOWNSHIPMAINTENANCE

HD18232
Typewritten Text
LAKE COUNTYMAINTENANCE

HD18232
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B - MAINTENANCE LIMITS FOR LAKE COUNTY AND WAUCONDA TOWNSHIP



DESIGNED BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

KDC

DJK 10744

ROUTE SECTION

FILE NAME: c:\bms\civiltech-pw\justin.greal\dms70624\3475_sht_PMK.dgn

NO.

   

   

                            

                            

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS / REMARKS

DATE BY

   

   

  /  /  

  /  /  

   

SECTION NUMBER

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

DARRELL ROAD 

13-00107-09-CH

   

   

50 100

SCALES
HORIZ.

 14
5+

00

 150+00

 24
5+00

 250+00
 
0
+

0
0

 1

 2

 
3

 
5
0
0
+

0
0

 
5
0
5
+

0
0

 6
0
5
+
0
0

YIELD

YIE
LD

YIELD

DARR
ELL
 RO

AD

D
O

W
ELL R

O
A
D

DARRELL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

06/08/2022

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Callout
25 FEET

HD18232
Typewritten Text
WAUCONDATOWNSHIPMAINTENANCE

HD18232
Typewritten Text
LAKE COUNTYMAINTENANCE

HD18232
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B - MAINTENANCE LIMITS FOR LAKE COUNTY AND WAUCONDA TOWNSHIP



DESIGNED BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

KDC

DJK 10744

ROUTE SECTION

FILE NAME: c:\bms\civiltech-pw\justin.greal\dms70624\3475_sht_PMK.dgn

NO.

   

   

                            

                            

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS / REMARKS

DATE BY

   

   

  /  /  

  /  /  

   

SECTION NUMBER

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

DARRELL ROAD 

13-00107-09-CH

   

   

50 100

SCALES
HORIZ.

 155+00

 160
+00

 165+00

 260
+00

 255+00

 0
+
0
0

 1

 
2

 3

 
7
0
0
+

0
0

 
7
0
1

 
7
0
2

 
7
0
3

 
7
0
4

 
7
0
5
+

0
0

 
7
0
6

 
8
0
1

 
8
0
2

 
8
0
3

 
8
0
4

 
8
0
5
+

0
0

 
8
0
1

 
8
0
2

 
8
0
3

 
8
0
4

 
8
0
6

YIELD

YIELD

YIEL
D

DARRELL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

06/09/2022

DARRELL ROAD

F
IS

H
E
R
 
R

O
A

D

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Line

HD18232
Callout
25 FEET

HD18232
Typewritten Text
LAKE COUNTYMAINTENANCE

HD18232
Typewritten Text
WAUCONDATOWNSHIPMAINTENANCE

HD18232
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B - MAINTENANCE LIMITS FOR LAKE COUNTY AND WAUCONDA TOWNSHIP



HD18232
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT C - CASE ROAD VACATION PLAT



HD18232
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT C - DOWELL ROAD VACATION PLAT


	Exhibit B - Maintenance Limits for Lake County and Wauconda Township.pdf
	Untitled-001
	Untitled-002
	fisher exhibit B.pdf
	Untitled-003





